NO. 71499-6-I

## IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

FRED C., MYERS, JR.,

Appellant.

#### **BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

MARA J. ROZZANO Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
III. ARGUMENT8
A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT OF THIRD DEGREE ASSAULT
B. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN HE WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
Trial Counsel's Determination Not To Object Was Not Deficient.
2. There Is No Reasonable Probability That The Outcome Of The Proceeding Would Have Been Changed By An Objection To The One Statement Made By Detective Carrasco
C. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION AND TREATMENT AS A CONDITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A PRESENTENCE REPORT PREPARED BY THE DOC19
IV. CONCLUSION

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON CASES
In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)17
In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle, 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)
State v. Brooks, 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008)
State v. Brooks, 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008)19
<u> </u>
State v. Cantu, 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006)9
State v. Cardenas, 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002)12
State v. Frederick, 34 Wn. App. 537, 663 P.2d 122 (1983)
State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)
State v. Gilmore, 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969)14
State v. Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)
State v. Hosier, 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006)9
State v. Jackson, 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)9
State v. Johnston, 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007)16
State v. Kintz, 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010)9
State v. Madison, 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989)
State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)14
State v. Mierz, 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995)11, 13
State v. Pattison, 135 Wash. 392, 237 P. 1000 (1925)
State v. Randecker, 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971)9
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)
State v. Shaver, 116 Wn. App. 375, 65 P.3d 688 (2003)14
State v. Solberg, 122 Wn.2d 688, 861 P.2d 460 (1993)11
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.3d 1239 (1997)
State v. Stewart, 141 Wn. App. 791, 174 P.3d 111 (2007)9
State v. Terrovona, 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986)
State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)
State v. White, 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972)
FEDERAL CASES
Bussard v. Lockhart, 32 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 1994)16
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639
(1980)11, 13
(1980)
L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)14, 15
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Fourth Amendment 13

WASHINGTON STATUTES	
RCW 71.24.025	.19
RCW 9.94B.080	.19
